504848155 04/02/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4894892

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CORTENDO AB (PUBL)	03/31/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	STRONGBRIDGE IRELAND LIMITED		
Street Address:	900 NORTHBROOK DRIVE		
Internal Address:	SUITE 200		
City:	TREVOSE		
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA		
Postal Code:	19053		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9918984
Application Number:	15886437
Patent Number:	9198906
Application Number:	15468217
Application Number:	15865631
Patent Number:	7060679
Patent Number:	9725436

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)851-1420

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 713-469-3895

Email: phlipdocketing@reedsmith.com

Correspondent Name: MATTHEW S. GIBSON Address Line 1: 811 MAIN STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 1700

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77002

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	888936.20044	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MATTHEW S. GIBSON	
SIGNATURE:	/Matthew S. Gibson/	

04/02/2018				
Total Attachments: 4				
source=Patent Assignment - Cortendo AB (Publ) to Strongbridge Ireland Limited - Executed#page1.tif				
source=Patent Assignment - Cortendo AB (Publ) to Strongbridge Ireland Limited - Executed#page3.tif				

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This assignment ("Assignment") is made by **CORTENDO AB** (**PUBL**), having a place of business at 900 Northbrook Drive, Suite 200, Trevose, PA 19053, USA ("Assignor") to **STRONGBRIDGE IRELAND LIMITED**, a private limited company incorporated in Ireland ("Assignee"), having a place of business at 900 Northbrook Drive, Suite 200, Trevose, PA 19053, USA.

RECITALS

As used herein "Invention" means the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A including all inventions or embodiments described in such patents and patent applications, and further including without limitation, all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, request for continued examination, and continued prosecution applications thereof, and all reissues and reexaminations thereof, and all foreign counterparts thereof and Letters Patent issuing from any such patent applications.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with their obligations to assign the Inventions, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor agrees to the foregoing and as follows:

- 1. The Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee such Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Inventions, including, without limitation, the rights to file foreign patent applications directly in the name of the Assignee and to claim for any such foreign applications any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise.
- 2. The Assignor agrees that, upon request and without further compensation, but at no expense to such Assignor, such Assignor and such Assignor's legal representatives and assigns will do all lawful acts, including the execution of papers and the giving of testimony, that may be necessary or desirable for obtaining, sustaining, reissuing, or enforcing the Inventions in the United States and throughout the world, and for perfecting, recording, or maintaining the title of Assignee, and Assignee's successors and assigns, in and to the Inventions in the United States and throughout the world. In the event that Assignee is unable for any reason to secure any of the Assignor's signature to any document that may be necessary or desirable for obtaining,

ASSIGNMENT

sustaining, reissuing, or enforcing the Inventions, in the Unites States and throughout the world, or for perfecting, recording, or maintaining the title of Assignee, and Assignee's successors and assigns, in and to the Inventions in the Unites States and throughout the world, each such Assignor hereby irrevocably designates and appoints Assignee and Assignee's duly authorized officers and agents as such Assignor's agents and attorneys-in-fact to act for and on such Assignor's behalf and instead of such Assignor to execute such document, all with the same legal force and effect as if executed by such Assignor.

- 3. The Assignor authorizes and requests the Assistant Commissioner for Patents of the United States and the various counterparts thereof throughout the world to issue and/or grant any Letters Patent granted for each Inventions to Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire interest in such Letters Patent.
- 4. This Assignment constitutes the entire agreement with respect to its subject matter and supersedes all prior or contemporaneous oral or written agreements concerning such subject matter. No waiver, amendment, or modification of this Assignment shall be effective against the Assignee, unless in writing executed by a duly authorized representative of the Assignee.

Page 3 of 4

Signature:

Name: Stephen J. Long

Title: Authorized Signatory

Date: March 31, 2018

On behalf of CORTENDO AB (PUBL)

SCHEDULE A

Title	Application	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
	No.			
Methods And	15/088,539	Apr. 1, 2016	9,918,984	Mar. 20, 2018
Compositions For				
Treating Diabetes,				
Metabolic Syndrome And				
Other Conditions				
Methods And	15/886,437	Feb. 1, 2018		
Compositions For				
Treating Diabetes,				
Metabolic Syndrome And				
Other Conditions				
Ketoconazole Enantiomer	12/443,531	Nov. 9, 2009	9,198,906	Dec. 1, 2015
In Humans				
Methods And	15/468,217	Mar. 24, 2017		
Compositions For The				
Treatment Of Cushing's				
Syndrome Using 2s, 4r				
Ketoconazole				
Ketoconazole Enantiomer	15/865,631	Jan. 9, 2018		
In Humans				
Conformationally	10/916,522	Aug. 12, 2004	7,060,679	Jun. 13, 2006
Constrained Backbone				
Cyclized Somatostatin				
Analogs				
Novel Cytochrome P450	15/021,532	Mar. 11, 2016	9,725,436	Aug. 8, 2017
Inhibitors And Their				
Method Of Use				

RECORDED: 04/02/2018